COLERAIN TOWNSHIP ZONING COMMISSION
Regular Meeting
Tuesday, February 20 - 6:00 p.m.
Colerain Township Government Complex
4200 Springdale Road - Cincinnati, OH 45251

1.

Meeting called to order.
Pledge of Allegiance.
Roll Call.
Election of Officers

2.

Approval of Minutes: November 21, 2017 meeting.

3.

Public Address:

4.

Final Development Plan:
A. ZA2010-06 Liberty Nursing, 8440 Livingston Road, Final Development Plan

5.

Public Hearings: None.

6.

Informal Concept Review: None.

7.

Old Business: None.

8.

New Business: Motion to initiate Text Amendment: Medical Marijuana

9.

Administration: None.

10.

Announcements: None.

11.

Next Meeting: April 17, 2018.

12.

Adjournment.

Final Development Plan
ZA2010-06 Liberty Assisted Living
8440 Livingston Road
February 20, 2018
Prepared By: Marty Kohler
Senior Planner
PROJECT SUMMARY:
Jonathan Wocher with McBride Dale Clarion has submitted an application on behalf of Liberty
Nursing Properties of Colerain, LTD (owner) for a Final Development Plan. The proposal is to
construct a 100 bed assisted living facility in the PD-R Planned Development Residential district
where assisted living facilities are a permitted use subject to Zoning Commission approval. The
applicant proposes to construct the second phase of the existing assisted living facility to include
a three-story, 32,000 square foot building with 57 parking spaces utilizing the existing driveway
access from Livingston Road.
PROJECT HISTORY:
The 8440 Livingston Road property was approved for a zone change from R-5 Suburban-High
Residential to PD-R Planning Development Residential in February of 2011. At that time, phase
one of the development was approved to include a 148-bed skilled nursing facility with the
following conditions:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

The number of beds permitted in this phase of development shall not exceed 148
beds.
The existing tree cover along Livingston Road shall be maintained to the greatest
extent possible, especially along the area abutting the “future development area”.
The front setback for the “future development area” shall be 50 feet minimum.
The building setback to the south (side) and east (rear) property lines shall be no
less than 120 feet.
The Final Development Plan shall comply in all other respects with the Colerain
Township Zoning Resolution.

On November 2, 2017 the Hamilton County Regional Planning Commission voted unanimously
to approve a major modification for the addition of the proposed assisted living facility. On
November 21, 2017 the Colerain Zoning Commission voted 3 to 2 to approve the Preliminary
Plan subject to the following conditions and variances:
1.
2.

That a common open space plan in compliance with the Zoning Resolution shall
be submitted as part of the Final Development Plan.
That the FDP include compliance with the Architectural Design Standards
described in Section 12.11 of the Colerain Township Zoning Resolution to be

3.

4.

5.
6.

7.

applied to this phase of development including the Façade Massing Offset
Requirement and Customer Entrance requirements for all non-service entries into
the building and assisted living spaces.
That the northwestern existing, mature and healthy vegetation that is able to
remain, remains; and that the rest of the approximately 400 feet of frontage along
Livingston Road (north of the main entry driveway) be newly landscaped at a rate
of double what is required per Section 14.5.2(B) for lot line buffers with a mix of
vegetation.
That no existing vegetation located on the south side of the main entry driveway
and along the southern property line be disturbed during or after the construction
of this phase of development.
That a maximum number of 248 beds between the two buildings shall be
permitted where a total maximum number of 148 beds is permitted.
That the sidewalk installation requirement be waived as Liberty Nursing Center
was approved for a Sidewalk Waiver and paid a fee in-lieu of sidewalks during
Phase I of construction.
The Final Development Plan shall comply in all other respects with the Colerain
Township Zoning Resolution.

On December 12, 2017 the Colerain Township Trustees unanimously voted to approve the
preliminary plan with the same conditions and variances as Zoning Commission’s approval.
SITE DESCRIPTION:
The 19.27 acre property is located on the east side of Livingston Rd. just south of the Cross
County Highway underpass. The property is adjacent to the Cross County Highway on the north
and single family residences on the remaining sides. The property to the north, east and south of
the site is zoned R-5 Suburban High Residential and the property to the west is zoned R-4
Suburban Medium Residential. The western portion of the site contains natural wooded
vegetation with the exception of the entrance driveway. The eastern portion of the site contains
the skilled nursing facility.
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT:
The applicant proposed to construct a three floor, 32,000 square foot assisted living facility. The
development includes parking with 57 spaces, landscaping, a monument sign, a gazebo, and
fencing. At the Zoning Commission Public Hearing on November 21, 2017, several concerns
were discussed. Surrounding residents and Zoning Commission expressed concerns regarding
the exterior lighting on the site, landscape buffering on the Livingston Road frontage and the
south side of the existing nursing facility, and the height of the building.
The proposed building and parking are of the same configuration and size as proposed on the
approved Preliminary Plan. Condition 2 of the original 2010 Preliminary Plan was to preserve

the existing vegetation along Livingston Road which was modified by condition 3 of the
modified 2017 Preliminary Plan to allow for removal of the vegetation and re-planting at double
the required amount of buffering using a mix of tree types. The proposed Final Development
Plan calls for the complete removal of vegetation north of the entry drive with replacement
vegetation in accordance with the modified 2017 Preliminary Plan.
An initial set of Final Development Plans was received from the applicant on January 9, 2018.
Staff reviewed the plans and responded with several questions for code compliance and
clarification on the plans. A revised set of plans was received on February 5 along with a
response letter and supplemental information from the applicant. The revised information
addressed issues such as the gazebo, fence and retaining wall design, architectural features for
the entry, and wall massing designs. The initial plans called for solid ground floor entry doors
for each unit. Staff questioned the lack of windows in these rooms and the lack of pedestrian
connections to the entries. On further consideration the applicant decided to have windows
instead of doors for these units and corrected the exterior elevation drawings but not the floor
plans included in the packet.
CONFORMANCE WITH COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:
The Comprehensive Plan provides land use recommendations which include the site in question
within the Springdale/Blue Rock Character Area. This Character Area is described as a strong
and stable neighborhood as well as an attractive employment center for the Township that will be
designed in a fashion as to capitalize on the visibility of the area as well as create an entryway
into the more developed areas of the Township.
CONFORMANCE WITH ZONING RESOLUTION:
The Final Development Plan substantially conforms with the requirements of the Colerain
Zoning Resolution and variances previously approved for the property.
A site inspection for compliance with the previously approved nursing home landscape plan was
conducted on February 12, 2018. The buffer landscape proposed on the south property line and
around the monument sign on the north side of the property was not planted or is substantially
missing. Several other trees throughout the site were missing. This landscaping must be
installed according to the approved plan with material complying with the standards outlined in
Section 14.4 of the Zoning Resolution.
RECOMMENDATION:
Staff’s recommendation is for APPROVAL of the Final Development Plan subject to the
following conditions:

1. Landscaping and buffering materials required for the Phase I of the development must be
planted and restored according to the approved 2010 Final Development Plan. All
deciduous trees must be 2.5 inches DBH at planting per section 14.4.4(B)(1)(a).
2. A dumpster screen is required per section 12.5.3.
3. Lighting levels must be provided at the Livingston Rd. right-of-way per section 12.9.4.
4. Reconcile the discrepancy between the light pole locations and proposed trees in the
parking area.
5. The freestanding sign allowance in the PD-R zone is not clear in the Zoning Resolution,
however the additional proposed sign is not visible from the street or surrounding
properties and is directional in nature. This additional sign should be approved as
presented with landscaping at the base equal to the size of the sign face per section
15.5.4.

23 South Center Street
Springfield, Ohio 45502
(937) 325-9991
(fax) 325-9804
info@wdc-group.com
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Entrance Design

Front Entry Elevation

Front Entry Plan

Please see the sketch listing the design features to be included in the construction of this facility that meet the requirements per Section 12.11 of the Colerain Township Zoning Resolution.
The building has a clearly defined, highly visible customer entrance that includes the following design features:
1. Canopies/porticos above the entrance. The proposed elevations includes a canopy above the main entrance. Please see Item 1 in the above sketch.
2. Roof overhangs above the entrance. The proposed elevations include a roof above the main entrance. Please see Item 2 in the above sketch.
3. Arcades that are physically integrated with the entrance. The proposed elevation includes columns (arcades) at the main entrance. Please see Item 3 in the above sketch.
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4. Integral planters or wing walls that incorporate landscaped areas or seating areas. A wing wall is a wall secondary in scale projecting from a primary wall and not having a roof.
The proposed entrance will include landscaped areas adjacent to the main entrance on both sides of the entrance. Please see Item 4 in the above sketch.
5. Display windows directly adjacent to the entrance. PLease see Item 5 in the above s
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Proposed sign
location.

10‐ft Cedar Panelized Octagon Gazebo
Proposed Style for Liberty Assisted Living Gazebo

Proposed Liberty Assisted Living Fence – 5 feet tall painted aluminum fence

